

Yamoga Building, Old Airport Road PO Box 1, Fort Good Hope NT X0E 0H0

Tel: 867-598-2413 Fax: 867-598-2325

www.slwb.com

October 4, 2022 File: S13L1-007

Colson Foster Environmental Property Solutions Imperial Oil (Norman Wells Operations) P.O. Box 2480, Station M, 505 Quarry Park Blvd. SE Calgary, AB. T2P 3M9

Sent by email

Dear Colson Foster,

Re: Imperial Oil Resources N.W.T. Limited - Water Licence –Amendment Application – Withdrawn – Waste Management Facility – Norman Wells Proven Area, NT

On September 26, 2022 Sahtu Land and Water (Board) received Imperial Oil Resources N.W.T. Limited (Imperial's) request, with reasons, to withdraw its Amendment Application to Licence S13L1-007¹ for the construction and operation of a Waste Management Facility (WMF) at Imperial's Norman Wells Operation (Project). The application is now considered withdrawn and closed.

The Board understands that Imperial will be reaching out to explore opportunities for coordination of future application assessment processes with the Sahtu Land and Water Board, the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board and the Canada Energy Regulator.

Please contact Bonnie Bergsma via email <u>bonnie.bergsma@slwb.com</u> or at (867) 496-2778 with any questions or concerns regarding this letter.

Respectfully,

Bonnie Bergsma, M.Sc.

Regulatory Coordinator-Specialist, SLWB

BCC'd to: Imperial Distribution List

Jaclyn Mersereau, Imperial Oil Limited

Mark Cliffe-Phillips, MVEIRB

Tony Epp, Canada Energy Regulator Tim Morton – Inspector, CIRNAC

¹ See SLWB Online Registry <u>www.slwb.com</u> for <u>S13L1-007</u>